UNOFFICIAL COPY

e Numova B IR

! 003 Fee: $54.25
FOURTHLOANMODIFICA TION AND Eth;frfe "g:nlgﬂozre HHSePeFe‘E:ﬁ 0.00
EXTENSION AGREEMENT Gook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/14/2011 08:58 AM Pg: 10fQ

PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

JENNIFER M. PREEMS

Ruff, Weidcnaar & Reidy, Ltd.
222 N. LaSalle Sireet, Suite 700
Chicago, IL. 60601

This FOURTH LCAN MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”)
is made as of March 1, 2011'by znd between NGC, LLC, an Iilinots limited liability company
(“NGC”); Gregory D. Chentnik (“Grégory™); Nancy Chentnik (“Nancy”) (NGC, Gregory and Nancy
are hereinafter collectively referred to-as“Borrowers”); Nancy Chentnik Trust dated April 15,2009
and the Gregory D. Chentnik Trust daied Arril 15, 2009 (collectively referred to as the “Trust
Guarantors”™); and TCF National Bank, a ra.ional banking association (hereinafter referred to as
“Bank”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrowers are indebted to the Bank in/s principal amount not to exceed One
Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/100 Dollare ($..420,000.00) (the “Loan”) as
evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Commercial Mo:tgage Installment Note dated
February 15, 2009 in the principal amount of One Million Four Hurdrad Twenty Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,420,000.00) executed and delivered by Borrowers to the Bank as modified by that
certain First Note Modification Agreement dated April 1, 2009 (“First Mete Modification
Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bank, that certain Second Note ModiSeation Agreement
dated February 3, 2010 (“Second Note Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers znd the Bank,
that certain Third Note Modification Agreement dated April 23, 2010 (“Third Note I 4o4ification
Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bank, that certain Fourth Note Modification Agreement
dated May 30, 2010 (*Fourth Note Modification Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bank, that
certain Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dated July 1, 2010 (the “Loan Modification
Agreement”) between Borrowers and the Bank, that certain Second Loan Modification and
Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2010 (the “Second Modification Agreement”) between
Borrowers and the Bank, and that certain Third Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dat /
February 1, 2011 (the “Third Modification Agreement™) between Borrowers and the Bank (ts «-——&_
“Note”), - -

. WHEREAS, the Loan is evidenced or secured in part by that certain Commercial Mortgag%‘j w—/ -
Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated August 23, 2006 made Wﬁ

1 230183 LR

=y
107




LRV,

AR AR PSR T k2 A L £ b

1110417003 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NGC and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on August 28, 2006 as Document No.
0624032064, as modified by that certain First Amendment to Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of
Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated February 15, 2008 made by NGC and
recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 31, 2008 as Document No.
0809109000, that certain Second Amendment to Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents,
Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated February 15, 2009 made by NGC and recorded
with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on May 12, 2009 as Document No. 0913240053, that
certain Third Amendment to Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and
Financing Statement dated February 3, 2010 made by NGC and recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on March 16, 2010 as Document No. 1007544039, that certain Fourth
Amendmen?'to'Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing
Statement dated April 23, 2010 made by NGC and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on May -1?,,2010 as Document No. 1013818042, that certain Fifth Amendment to
Commercial Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated
May 30, 2010 made by’ NGC and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on June 29,
2010 as Document No. 1015022000, the Loan Modification Agreement dated July 1, 2010 and
recorded with the Cook County<Recorder of Deeds on October 6, 2010 as Document No.
1027946070, the Second Modificatisi Agreement dated November 1, 2010 and recorded with the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds or-December 20, 2010 as Document No. 1035403121, and the
Third Modification Agreement dated” Febmary 1, 2011 (the “Mortgage™), relating to and
encumbering the real estate legally describedon Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Premises”), which
Mortgage together with all other documents (or ‘nstruments evidencing or securing the loan
indebtednesses evidenced by the Note as the same inzy be modified or amended from time to time
are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as the“*Loan Documents”; and

WHEREAS, Nancy and Gregory have also unconditizzally guaranteed the repayment of the
Loan and the performance and observance of all of the terms| covenants, and conditions of the
Mortgage and other Loan Documents pursuant to that certain Guzranty dated August 23, 2006
executed and delivered by Nancy and Gregory to the Bank as rcafimed (the “Individuals
Guaranty”); and

WHEREAS, Trust Guarantors have also unconditionally guaranteed the réravment of the
Loan and the performance and observance of all of the terms, covenants, and coziditions of the
Mortgage and other Loan Documents pursuant to that certain Guaranty dated as of ful:~1, 2010

executed and delivered by the Trust Guarantors to the Bank as reaffirmed (the “Trusts Guaranty™);
and

WHEREAS, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors desire to extend the maturity date of the Loan
pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, to induce the Bank to extend the maturity date of the Loan, Borrowers and Trust
Guarantors have offered to enter into this Agreement. The Bank has accepted such offer,

2 230183




1110417003 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged
by all parties hereto, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors hereby agree with the Bank as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth in this Paragraph 1 of the Agreement.

2, The Note is hereby modified to extend the Maturity Date specified in the Note to May
1,2011. Anyreference in any of the Note, Mortgage, or other Loan Documents to “Maturity Date”
shall mean May 1, 2011.

3. tach of Nancy, Gregory and Trust Guarantors hereby acknowledges and agrees that
the Individuals Guaranty or Trusts Guaranty, as the case may be, signed by each of them shall
include, without limitatjon, an unconditional, irrevocable and absolute guaranty, as principal obligor
and not as surety, of the fizii and prompt payment when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise,
and at all times thereafter, <{"all obligations of each of the Borrowers under the Note as modified and
extended herein and the full ‘and.grompt performance and observance of all of the warranties,
covenants and agreements provided by each of the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, as
modified herein, and all other documients {as such documents are or may be modified) evidencing or
securing any indebtedness evidenced by s4iG Note as modified and extended herein to be performed
and observed by the parties who executedvaid documents. Fach of Nancy, Gregory and Trust
Guarantors reaffirms their respective obligaticns ttated in the Individuals Guaranty and Trusts
Guaranty, consents to the matters affected by this )Agreement and agrees that their respective
liabilities as guarantors shall be increased and shall riot-be diminished by this Agreement.

4. Each of the Loan Documents is hereby msdified such that each of said Loan
Docurments shall continue in full force and effect and secure the (ull and prompt payment of the Note
as modified and extended herein and the full and prompt performanézofall the terms, covenants and
conditions of this Agreement. Any reference in any of the Loan Documénts to “Note” shall mean the
Note as modified and extended herein.

5. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Berr:vers and Trust
Guarantors shall pay to Bank all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Bank iz connection
with this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, and atvericys’ fees
and expenses.

6. Borrowers and Trust Guarantors acknowledge and agree with the Bank that the Note,
as modified and extended herein, is a valid obligation of each of Borrowers and Trust Guarantors and
enforceable in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof; that the security interests granted
under the Mortgage, or other Loan Documents to secure the loan evidenced by the Note, as modified
and extended herein, and all such security interests heretofore extended by Borrowers, Trust
Guarantors or others to the Bank to secure such Loan is valid and enforceable against Borrowers,
Trust Guarantors or others and enforceable liens and security interests against the collateral described
therein. Each of Borrowers and Trust Guarantors hereby represents, covenants and warrants to the
Bank that as of the date hereof, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors have no claims, counterclaims,

3 230183

S e i 0 s s bt am i



1110417003 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loan evidenced by the Note, as modified and extended
herein, or any of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Note or Loan Documents, all as modified
herein, any such claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs being hereby fully waived.

Borrowers, Trust Guarantors and each of them, for themselves and their respective successors
and assigns, forever release the Bank and its agents, attorneys, servants, employees, officers,
successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively “Releasees™), from any and all ¢laims, demands,
actions or causes of action, of whatever kind or nature, in law or equity, from the beginning of the
world to the date of these presents, including but not limited to, all matters and consequences arising
out of the transactions evidenced by the Note, Loan Documents, all as modified herein, or this
Agreement. It is further expressly understood and agreed that the Release contained in this
Paragraph 6 isintended to cover, and does cover, not only all known losses or damages which any of
Borrowers and Trust Guarantors claim or may claim to have sustained, but also includes any and all
future losses or damauges, not now known or anticipated, but which may later develop or be or
become discovered, and ir<iuding all effects and consequences thereof, and shall further include and
cover any and all further eradditional facts or circumstances whether known or unknown, now or in
the future, to Borrowers, to ‘Trusi- Guarantors or to Releasees or to their respective personal
representatives, SUCCESSOTS OT assigna.

7. In all respects, other ihun) those expressly amended, modified, increased or
supplemented hereby, Borrowers and Trust Guarantors do hereby ratify and confirm the provisions,

terms and conditions of the Note, Mortgage anc each of the other Loan Documents.

[SIGNATURE P£GE FOLLOWS]

4 230183




1110417003 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be signed the

day and year above written.
NGC
NGC, LLC, an [l}inois limited liability company,
By:  Chentnik)GP, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Manager,

AN D
Name GregquD Cthentnik
Title: President

/
Name Nancy@hentmk
Title: Secretary

GREGORY CHENTNIK

o Aonl). M=t

Narie: (‘regchD Chentnik

NANCY CH 'JNTNIK‘|

By: 7uw¢ (L,JJ

Name: Nancy 1§, Chesinik

TRUST GUARANTOR'S

Gregory P. Chentnik Trust fe &l Apr11 15, 2009

Name Greidry Df Chentmk
Title: Trustee

Nancy Chentnik Trust dated April 15, 2009

By 1{4 w_,ji- / _.cﬁt’/p(./é.
Name; Nanc{/ D. Chentnik
Title: Trustee

BANK
TCF National Bank

By: / 742’%/

Namg/ V"7 /peri ¢

Title: SvP CJ@
5

230183

T TR T e PSS
o i T NN e A R C



AT 4 s B b bt

1110417003 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Gregory D. Chentnik and Nancy Chentnik, personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are as President and Secretary, respectively, of Chentnik GP, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, as Manager of NGC, LLC, an Ilhnois himited liability company, subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that they,
being thereunto duly authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary
acts and as the free and voluntary acts of said corporation and limited liability company for the uses
and purposes tiercin set forth.

£l

GIVEN unde: iy hand and Notarial Seal thm/ ?/ day of . “;fi{_f N "1 , 2011,

S i e /4’/@

My Commission Expires: ""}’ j d'/ Nofafy Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) T e e T
)SS ) | EATIYIA R :

COUNTY OF COOK ) = 0

R

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Gregory D. Chentnik, personally known te‘me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me (nis day in person and acknowledged to
me that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own Ziee and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal thlS/ ? day of //d‘l /L ,2011.

i 4 a0 < e = . i,

My Commission Expires: ¢ Not Publlc

P T Bt

OFFiCInL SEX

(A,Aww LN Y
zZ
o
s}
=

6 230183

B T T T U O T O




1110417003 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Nancy Chentnik, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to
me that she signed and delivered said instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal thls/ / day of / /Z/Z/k / , 2011,

My Commission Expii=s Ly bty st & Notéy Pubhc
)58 : KATHRYN # HAHN g
COUNTY OF COOK ) g r;\iﬁ : “_n‘;na ;\. . :, ;15: ::r—!: HI;EL);: | E
L I S R O e

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public'11 and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Gregory D. Chentnik, personally kiiowa to me to be the same person whose name as
Trustee of the Gregory D. Chentnik Trust dated Arril 15, 2009, is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and nzrnowledged to me that he, being thereunto
duly authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as !5 own free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act of said Trust, for the uses and purp(w 3s therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal thlpy day of /%ZZ/ £\ / ,2011.

Aty ) s,

y, / Notary Fublic

My Commission Expires: ¢ i gf A0
,T‘_r-..f\,;\mw.mM'mmw i ~Ww‘-}
: OFFICIAL SEAL :
H KATHRYN A HAFN Y

v PURLICG - STATE GF LLNOIS
206, 2011 7
4

7 230183




1110417003 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK }

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Nancy Chentnik, personally known to me to be the same person whose name as Trustee
of the Nancy Chentnik Trust dated April 15, 2009, is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged to me that she, being thereunto duly
authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as her own free and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary 2.t of said Trust, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

570

GIVEN uiirler my hand and Notarial Seal thig;“,:j/ day of "1/13/ « /L ,2011.

f’\/%z///ﬂ:&“) /ﬂ’é’l

./ C) / NotaryPublic

My CommiSSiOIl EXpiI‘ESZ [#2 / / . FPPNPRPENN o ot n.r.rww.‘vus
/ Q OFC‘CHAL SEAL N 5
KATHRYN A HAEN
STATE OF ILL].NOIS ) K NOTAILY POBLIC - 'U‘ﬂ? (E L 2\](2)'1;11 5
)SS E 1Ay COMMILE ST i L,i\,.,.;-w\;
i

e gt et

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that::EFF@E y T Do Mg, personally kaown to me to be the same person whose name
isas_ 5S¢ ) D of TCF National Barik, subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged t<-ine that he/she, being thereunto duly
authorized, signed and delivered said instrument as his/her own (ree and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary acts of said TCF National Bank, for the uses and putsaves therein set forth.

. e )
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this fff, day of [zz.ﬁi i /2 , 2011,

W), Lot

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _ ¢ é/» S )7

{‘ QFFICIAL SEAL
Pauletie Brouwer

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 06-11-12

8 230183




1110417003 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
TO
FOURTH LOAN MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1: LOTS 1 THROUGH 7 IN BLOCK 1, AND THE WEST 33.00 FEET OF VACATED
MULLIGAN AVENUE, VACATED PER DOCUMENT 94051508, LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING SAID LOT 1 (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EAST 15.00 FEET OF THE WEST
33.00 FEET OF VACATED MULLIGAN AVENUE AFORESAID), INFRED ‘K.I1. BARTLETT’S
9™ ADDITION TO THE BARTLETT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDWA N, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: LOTS 16-THROUGH 18 IN BLOCK 1 OF FRED’K. H. BARTLETT’S 9'#
ADDITION TO THE BAKTLITT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF TAE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3: A NON EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, AS CREATED BY INGRESS
EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 24; 2006 AND RECORDED AUGUT 28, 2006 AS
DOCUMENT 0624032063 FOR THE BENEFIT OF THAT PART OF PARCEL 1 DESCRIBED IN
EXHIBIT B CONTAINED THEREIN, UPON AND ACRCSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
LAND: THE EAST 15.00 FEET OF THE WEST 33.00FEET OF VACATED MULLIGAN
AVENUE, VACATED PER DOCUMENT 94051508, WHICH MULLIGAN AVENUE LIES EAST
OF AND ADJOINS LOT 1 INBLOCK 1 INFRED’K. H. BARTLET11S 9™ ADDITION TO THE
BARTLETT HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NOXTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTEF-OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERiDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 6353 W. 55" Street, Chicago, Illinois 60638 (Parcel 1)
5537 §. Narragansett, Chicago, [llinois 60638 (Parcel 2)

P.LN.: 19-17-100-009-0000, 19-17-100-048-0000, 19-17-100-05 1-0000,

19-17-100-052-0000 (Parcel 1)
19-17-100-018-0000, 19-17-100-054-0000 (Parcel 2)

9 230183




